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1 1 d ||”"|% IIII[ Il'1>
— | a — e
(E-033 B
B ET2106(
Pin No. Definition Pin No. Definition
1 - 25 Knock Sensor B
2 - 26 Knock Sensor A
3 Fuel Injector (Bank 2) 27 Air Flow Meter
4 Fuel Injector (Bank 1) 28 -
5 ‘(-.E}:L?:Lljest?amshaﬂ Timing Valve 29 Camshaft Position Sensor 1 (Intake)
6 - 30 Canister Solenoid Valve
7 E.Ifﬁtr;bel:}e Camshaft Timing Valve 1 Sensor Ground
Fuel Injector (Bank 3) 32 Engine Speed Sensor A
9 Upstream Oxygen Sensor Heater 33 Engine Speed Sensor B
10 Fuel Injector (Bank 4) 34 5V Power Supply 1
1" Throttle Actuator (+) 35 Ignition Coil Drive 2
12 - 36 Ignition Coil Drive 1
13 Throttle Position Sensor 1 7 Engine Coolant Temperature Sensor
14 Throttle Position Sensor 2 38 Intake Temperature Signal
15 - 39 -
16 Oxygen Sensor Ground 40 Upstream Oxygen Sensor
17 i 41 Camshaft Position Sensor 2
(Exhaust)
18 - 42 -
19 - 43 Throttle 5 V Power Supply
20 Ground 44 -
21 Air Flow Meter Ground 45 5V Power Supply
22 Throttle Ground 46 -
23 Throttle Actuator (-) 47 ECM Ground 4
24 - 48 ECM Ground 3
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Pin Mo, Definition Pin Mo, Definition
1 CAMN Bus Line High 33 -
2 - 34 -
3 - 35 Ignition Switch
4 - 36 o\ Power Supply
= Main Relay Coil 37 oV Power Supply
6 Clutch Switch (MT) 38 -
7 Accelerator Pedal Position Sensor 1 a5 i
Ground
g - 40 -
9 - 41 Fuel Pump Relay Coil
10 - 42 AJC Compressor Relay Coil (MT)
11 - 43 Oxygen Sensor Ground
12 - 44 -
13 Ignition Switch Start (MT) 435 Electronic Accelerator Pedal Sensor 1
14 - 45 -
15 Moncontinuous Power Supply 47 Ground
16 Moncontinuous Power Supply 48 Downstream Oxygen Sensor Heater
17 CAM Bus Line Low 49 -
18 - Z0 -
19 3V Power Supply 1 21 -
20 Battery Continuous Power Supply 22 -
21 Downstream Oxygen Sensor 23 -
22 - 4 -
23 Brake Switch 35 -
24 ANC Pressure Sensor 58 Fan Control
25 Brake Light Switch a7 -
26 i cg AIC Compressor Relay Coil (CVT)
Starter Relay Coil (MT)
57 ) =g Electronic Accelerator Pedal Sensar
2 Ground
28 ANC Switch 60 -
29 - B1 -
30 Electronic Accelerator Pedal Sensor 2 62 -
Ky | - 63 ECM Ground 2
32 5V Power Supply G54 ECM Ground 1
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AND RELAY BOX (ASC/E)
(=011
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(009>

104

AG AZ
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COIL

IMMOBILIZER CONTROL MODULE (1-018

8 7 2

(10807 A
Ever <>

(G o (O] o
AZ9 13 11 71 7 @
ECM
(E-064) .

INSTRUMENT DATA LINK (1-006 3
CLUSTER (A) COMNMNECTOR
(10447 (L016)

DTC DTC Definition

B1000 ECU Defect, Internal Errors

B3040 Communication Error on W-Line, ECM doesn't Answer on Challenge or Response

Requests

B3042 W-Line Short Circuit to Ground

B3043 W-Line Short Circuit to Battery

B3045 DWA Line Short Circuit to Ground or Open Circuit, DWA Line Malfunction

B3048 DWA Line Short Circuit to Battery

B3050 Relay Extern Line Short Circuit to Ground or Open Circuit, Relay Extern Line Malfunction

B3053 Relay Extern Line Short Circuit to Battery

B3055 No Transponder Modulation or No Transponder

B3056 No Transponder FixCode Programmed

B3057 No Security Code Programmed

B3059 Request Signal from Electronic Injection not Received

B3060 Unprogrammed Transponder Fixcode Received

B3061 Disturbed or No Challenge/Response Transponder Communication

B3077 Read-only Transponder Detected
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Throttle motor PWM control
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Data Flow Name

Data Flow Comments
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